Safety Instructions
Documentation for hazardous location Cl.I Div.1
XA00112D/06/EN/13.10
71127790
Proline Prosonic Flow 92F
HART, PROFIBUS PA, FOUNDATION Fieldbus
IS (Ex-i Intrinsically safe version)
Division 1

Type code The type code describes the exact design and equipment level of the measuring system.
It can be read off the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Sensor (Item No. 3 in type code)
Approvals (Item No. 12 in type code)
5P-CAL
TM: -40°C(-40°F)...+150°C(+302°F)
CF3M / 1.4404 / F316LMaterials:
DN100/4" DIN/EN PN16
1.000/0000K-factor:
XXXXXXXXXXXSer.No.:
Order Code:
Prosonic Flow F
92FXX-XXXXXXXXXXXXX
Switzerland
4153 Reinach
IP67/NEMA/Type4X
N12895
i
XA112D/06/../....
CL.I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T6-T1
CL.I, Zone 2, AEx nC IIC T6-T1
CL.I, Zone 2, Ex nL IIC T6-T1
IS and NI per control drawings.
FM: Control dwg. FES0103
CSA: Control dwg. FES0102
160686
APPROVED
FM
Prosonic Flow 92
ABCDEFGHJKLMNPQRSTTAG No.:
Ser.No.: 12345678901
Order Code:
i
IP67/NEMA/Type4X
Ta
+1
0°
C
/1
8°
F
92FXX-XXXXXXXXXXX
12-35VDC
4...20mA, HART
N12895
CSA: XA112D/06/../.... and control dwg. FES0102
T5: -40°C<Ta<+55°C/-40°F<Ta<+131°F
1.5W
APPROVED
FM
160686
FM: XA112D/06/../.... and control dwg. FES0103
CL.I, DIV.2, GP. ABCD
Terminal 1(+) / 2(-)
Vmax/Ui=30V
Pmax/Pi=1W
Ci=5.3nF
Imax/li=300mA
Li=9 H�
Terminal 3(+) / 4(-)
Vmax/Ui=30V
Pmax/Pi=1W
Ci=0
Imax/li=300mA
Li=9 H�
CL.I, Zone0, AEx/Ex ia T6-T1
CL.I, Zone2, AEx nC IIC T6-T1
IS and NI see control drawings.
50mA
4153 Reinach, Switzerland
2006
1

2 Proline Prosonic Flow 92F
6 Endress+Hauser
Outputs/inputs (Item No. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the inputs and outputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignments and connection data is provided on Page 7 onwards.
Compact version
temperature table
Medium temperature range Tmed [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 5) and the ambient
temperature range Ta:
Remote version
temperature table
Sensor
Medium temperature range Tmed [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 5) and the ambient
temperature range Ta:
Transmitter
Ambient temperature range Ta [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 5):
Design of the measuring
system
Compact/remote version design
* Approval
A, W Cl. I, Groups ABCD
Cl. II, Groups EFG
Cl. III
Cl. I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T6-T1
H, K Cl. I, Groups ABCD
Cl. II, Groups EFG
Cl. III
Cl. I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T4-T1
Ta Tmed
[°F]
T6
(185 °F)
T5
(212 °F)
T4
(275 °F)
T3
(392 °F)
T2
(572 °F)
T1
(842 °F)
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****A/W
–40 to +104 –40 to 176 –40 to 203 –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
–40 to +131 – –40 to 203 –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
–40 to +140 – – –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****H/K –40 to +140 – – –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
Ta Tmed
[°F]
T6
(185 °F)
T5
(212 °F)
T4
(275 °F)
T3
(392 °F)
T2
(572 °F)
T1
(842 °F)
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****A/W
–40 to +140 –40 to 176 –40 to 203 –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
–40 to +176 – –40 to 203 –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****H/K –40 to +176 – – –40 to 266 –40 to 383 –40 to 392 –40 to 392
Tmed
T6
(185 °F)
T5
(212 °F)
T4
(275 °F)

voltage or signal cable
The terminal assignment and the connection data for the supply voltage are identical for all devices, regardless
of the device version (type code).
! Note!
A graphic illustration of the electrical connections is provided on Page 7.
Terminal assignment /connection data
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********W Transmitter power supply /
4 to 20 mA HART
Intr. safe circuit IS
Safety-related values
Umax 30 V
Imax 300 mA
Pi 1 W
Li 9 μH
Ci 5.28 nF
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) 3 (+) 4 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********A Transmitter power supply /
4 to 20 mA HART
Optional
pulse/status output
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Safety-related values
Umax 30 V 30 V
Imax 300 mA 300 mA
Pi 1 W 1 W
Li 9 μH 9 μH
Ci 5.25 nF 0
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) or 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********H PROFIBUS PA PROFIBUS PA
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Functional values
UB 9 to 32 V DC 9 to 32 V DC
IB 16 mA 16 mA
P 1 W 1 W
Safety-related values
Umax 17.5 V 24 V
Imax 600 mA 250 mA
Pi 8.5 W 1.2 W
Li  10 μF  10 μF
Ci  5 nF  5 nF
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) or 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********K FOUNDATION Fieldbus FOUNDATION Fieldbus
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Functional values
UB 9 to 32 V DC 9 to 32 V DC
IB 16 mA 16 mA
P 1 W 1 W
Safety-related values
Umax 17.5 V 24 V
Imax 600 mA 250 mA
Pi 8.5 W 1.2 W
Li  10 μF  10 μF
Ci  5 nF  5 nF
Proline Prosonic Flow 92F  2
Endress+Hauser 9
Service connector The service connector (for connection, see Fig. 3 to Fig. 7, e) is only used to connect service interfaces
approved by Endress+Hauser.
# Warning!
The service connector may not be connected in a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Technical data Dimensions
The dimensions of the Ex transmitter housing and the sensor correspond to the standard versions.
Please refer to the Technical Information for these dimensions.
! Note!
Associated "Technical Information":
Proline Prosonic Flow 92F TI073D/06/…
Control drawings Endress+Hauser Reinach hereby declares that the product is in conformity with the requirements of the
FACTORY MUTUAL standards.
! Note!
The "Documentation/Important Information" folder provided with the measuring device contains a CD-ROM
with all the Control Drawings.
2 Proline Prosonic Flow 92F
10 Endress+Hauser

Type code The type code describes the exact design and equipment level of the measuring system.
It can be read off the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Sensor (Item No. 3 in type code)
Approvals (Item No. 12 in type code)
5P-CAL
TM: -40°C(-40°F)...+150°C(+302°F)
CF3M / 1.4404 / F316LMaterials:
DN100/4" DIN/EN PN16
1.000/0000K-factor:
XXXXXXXXXXXSer.No.:
Order Code:
Prosonic Flow F
92FXX-XXXXXXXXXXXXX
Switzerland
4153 Reinach
IP67/NEMA/Type4X
N12895
i
XA112D/06/../....
CL.I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T6-T1
CL.I, Zone 2, AEx nC IIC T6-T1
CL.I, Zone 2, Ex nL IIC T6-T1
IS and NI per control drawings.
FM: Control dwg. FES0103
CSA: Control dwg. FES0102
160686
APPROVED
FM
Prosonic Flow 92
ABCDEFGHJKLMNPQRSTTAG No.:
Ser.No.: 12345678901
Order Code:
i
IP67/NEMA/Type4X
Ta
+1
0°
C
/1
8°
F
92FXX-XXXXXXXXXXX
12-35VDC
4...20mA, HART
N12895
CSA: XA112D/06/../.... and control dwg. FES0102
T5: -40°C<Ta<+55°C/-40°F<Ta<+131°F
1.5W
APPROVED
FM
160686
FM: XA112D/06/../.... and control dwg. FES0103
CL.I, DIV.2, GP. ABCD
Terminal 1(+) / 2(-)
Vmax/Ui=30V
Pmax/Pi=1W
Ci=5.3nF
Imax/li=300mA
Li=9 H�
Terminal 3(+) / 4(-)
Vmax/Ui=30V
Pmax/Pi=1W
Ci=0
Imax/li=300mA
Li=9 H�
CL.I, Zone0, AEx/Ex ia T6-T1
CL.I, Zone2, AEx nC IIC T6-T1
IS and NI see control drawings.
50mA
4153 Reinach, Switzerland
2006
1

1 Proline Prosonic Flow 92F
14 Endress+Hauser
Outputs/inputs (Item No. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values with regard to the inputs and outputs available, as well as a description
of the associated terminal assignments and connection data is provided on Page 15 onwards.
Compact version
temperature table
Medium temperature range Tmed [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 13) and the ambient
temperature range Ta:
Remote version
temperature table
Sensor
Medium temperature range Tmed [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 13) and the ambient
temperature range Ta:
Transmitter
Ambient temperature range Ta [°C] depending on the device version (see Page 13):
Design of the measuring
system
Compact/remote version design
* Approval
A, W Cl. I, Groups ABCD
Cl. II, Groups EFG
Cl. III
Cl. I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T6-T1
H, K Cl. I, Groups ABCD
Cl. II, Groups EFG
Cl. III
Cl. I, Zone 0, AEx/Ex ia IIC T4-T1
Ta Tmed
[°C]
T6
(185 °C)
T5
(212 °C)
T4
(275 °C)
T3
(392 °C)
T2
(572 °C)
T1
(842 °C)
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****A/W
–40 to +40 –40 to 80 –40 to 95 –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
–40 to +55 – –40 to 95 –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
–40 to +60 – – –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****H/K –40 to +60 – – –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
Ta Tmed
[°C]
T6
(185 °C)
T5
(212 °C)
T4
(275 °C)
T3
(392 °C)
T2
(572 °C)
T1
(842 °C)
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****A/W
–40 to +60 –40 to 80 –40 to 95 –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
–40 to +80 – –40 to 95 –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
Prosonic 92F**-*****N*****H/K –40 to +80 – – –40 to 130 –40 to 195 –40 to 200 –40 to 200
Tmed
T6
(185 °C)
T5
(212 °C)
T4
(275 °C)

voltage or signal cable
The terminal assignment and the connection data for the supply voltage are identical for all devices, regardless
of the device version (type code).
! Note!
A graphic illustration of the electrical connections is provided on Page 15.
Terminal assignment /connection data
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********W Transmitter power supply /
4 to 20 mA HART
Intr. safe circuit IS
Safety-related values
Umax 30 V
Imax 300 mA
Pi 1 W
Li 9 μH
Ci 5.28 nF
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) 3 (+) 4 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********A Transmitter power supply /
4 to 20 mA HART
Optional
pulse/status output
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Safety-related values
Umax 30 V 30 V
Imax 300 mA 300 mA
Pi 1 W 1 W
Li 9 μH 9 μH
Ci 5.25 nF 0
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) or 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********H PROFIBUS PA PROFIBUS PA
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Functional values
UB 9 to 32 V DC 9 to 32 V DC
IB 16 mA 16 mA
P 1 W 1 W
Safety-related values
Umax 17.5 V 24 V
Imax 600 mA 250 mA
Pi 8.5 W 1.2 W
Li  10 μF  10 μF
Ci  5 nF  5 nF
Terminals 1 (+) 2 (–) or 1 (+) 2 (–)
Prosonic 92F**-***********K FOUNDATION Fieldbus FOUNDATION Fieldbus
Intr. safe circuit IS IS
Functional values
UB 9 to 32 V DC 9 to 32 V DC
IB 16 mA 16 mA
P 1 W 1 W
Safety-related values
Umax 17.5 V 24 V
Imax 600 mA 250 mA
Pi 8.5 W 1.2 W
Li  10 μF  10 μF
Ci  5 nF  5 nF
Proline Prosonic Flow 92F  1
Endress+Hauser 17
Service connector The service connector (for connection, see Fig. 3 to Fig. 7, e) is only used to connect service interfaces
approved by Endress+Hauser.
# Warning!
The service connector may not be connected in a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Technical data Dimensions
The dimensions of the Ex transmitter housing and the sensor correspond to the standard versions.
Please refer to the Technical Information for these dimensions.
! Note!
Associated "Technical Information":
Proline Prosonic Flow 92F TI073D/06/…
Control drawings Endress+Hauser Reinach hereby declares that the product is in conformity with the requirements of the
CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION.
! Note!
The "Documentation/Important Information" folder provided with the measuring device contains a CD-ROM
with all the Control Drawings.
1 Proline Prosonic Flow 92F
18 Endress+Hauser